I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee /	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
1100010101111101	- !	Relative to congratulating and commending Elizabeth		06/20/16		- Cicinonian			06/14/16
		Pereira Perez on her promotion to the rank of Chief		1:00 p.m.					, ,
	Frank F. Blas, Jr.	Warrant Officer Three, U.S. Army on February 9, 2016 and							
397-33 (LS)	V. Anthony Ada	to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to							
	R. J. Respicio	her for her dedication, and selfless service and sacrifices							
		to the people of Guam and her country.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 397-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
B. J.F. Cruz
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
V. Anthony Ada
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating and commending Elizabeth Pereira Perez on her promotion to the rank of Chief Warrant Officer Three, U.S. Army, on February 9, 2016; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her dedication, and selfless service and sacrifices to the people of Guam and our nation.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUÅHAN**:

1

- 3 WHEREAS, Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez was born on
- 4 March 27, 1979; and she is the daughter of Joey and Gina Pereira from the village of
- 5 Mangilao. She has a brother, Joseph J. Pereira; a sister-in-law, Jackie; and a niece,
- 6 Dolce. Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez is married to her husband

of thirteen (13) years, Philip Perez. They have a sixteen (16) year old daughter named

2 Camille, and their family resides in Germany; and

WHEREAS, Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez is a 1997 graduate of the Academy of Our Lady of Guam. In 2001, she graduated from the University of Guam (*cum laude*) where she earned her Bachelor of Social Work with a minor in Sociology; and

WHEREAS, Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez enlisted in the United States Army in 2002 as a Paralegal Specialist (MOS 27D); and she progressed through the ranks to Staff Sergeant, and was selected to serve as a Warrant Officer (Legal Administrator) in the Judge Advocate General's Corps in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez's military education includes, the Paralegal Specialist Advanced Individual Training (Honor Graduate), the Primary Leadership and Development Course (Commandant's List), the Basic Noncommissioned Officer Course (Commandant's List), the Warrant Officer Candidate Course (Distinguished Honor Graduate), the Judge Advocate General's Warrant Officer Basic Course, and the Judge Advocate General's Warrant Officer Advanced Course; and

WHEREAS, Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez served as a Paralegal Specialist at Fort Lewis, Washington; Vicenza, Italy; Bagram, Afghanistan; and Yongsan, South Korea. Since her appointment as a Warrant Officer in 2009, she has served as the Legal Administrator for the U.S. Army Europe, Heidelberg, Germany; U.S. Forces - Baghdad, Iraq; the 7th Infantry Division, Joint Base Lewis-McChord, Washington; and the Seventh Army Joint Multinational Training Command, Grafenwoehr, Germany. She was also selected to serve as the Executive Officer, Juliet Company, 262nd Quartermaster Battalion - the 27D AIT Company, a nominative position for JAG Corps Warrant Officers; and

WHEREAS, Chief Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez is the Senior Legal Administrator for the Office of the Staff Judge Advocate (OSJA), Seventh 1 Army Joint Multinational Training Command (7A JMTC), where she serves as the

2 Advisor to the Staff Judge Advocate on the management and operation of the OSJA.

3 Alongside the Senior Judge Advocate and the Senior Paralegal Noncommissioned

4 Officer in a General-Officer-level command, Chief Warrant Officer Three Perez leads,

5 mentors, and trains all assigned legal personnel in the corresponding general court-

6 martial footprint; and she supports the legal organization and all the legal personnel

who provide comprehensive legal services to the commanders, units, and other

organizations in the 7A JMTC area of operations; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate and commend Elizabeth Pereira Perez on her promotion to the rank of Chief Warrant Officer Three, U.S. Army; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her dedication, selfless service and sacrifices to the people of Guam and our nation; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Chief

Warrant Officer Three Elizabeth Pereira Perez, U.S. Army; to Colonel Roderick R.

17 Leon Guerrero, Adjutant General, Department of Military Affairs; and to the

18 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 14TH DAY OF JUNE 2016.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ

Acting Speaker

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary